
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Geoffrey Logan (Chair) Labour
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor John Abbott Labour
Councillor Irene Bramwell Labour
Councillor Chris Carlin Labour
Councillor Louise Goodall Labour
Councillor Valerie Hill Labour
Councillor Eddie Jones Labour
Councillor Kath Loftus Labour
Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Aimee Teeling Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 13 September 2021

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board

Monday, 14 June 2021 at 6.30 p.m.
The Bridge Suite, Halton Stadium,, 
Widnes

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 5

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 6 - 8

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 9 - 14

5. ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021 15 - 20

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) NEW MEMBERS BRIEFING  21 - 22

(B) PEOPLE DIRECTORATE BUSINESS PLAN 2021-22 
 

23 - 70

(C) HALTON LOCAL AREA SEND STRATEGY 2021-25
  

71 - 86

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2020/21  

87 - 115

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD

At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 25 January 2021 held remotely

Present: Councillors Dennett (Chair), Logan (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, Carlin, 
P. Hignett, P. Lloyd Jones, J. Stockton and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Leck and Whitley

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Vasic, A. McIntyre, A. Jones, S. Williams and A. Leach

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
CYP18 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 
2020 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CYP20 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Children, Education and 
Social Care Portfolio, that had been considered by the 
Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board, were 
attached at Appendix 1 for information.

Further to an enquiry regarding ‘the Venus Project’ 
information on this would be circulated to the Board – in the 
meantime Members were advised of their website address 
https://www.venuscharity.org/

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1

https://www.venuscharity.org/


CYP21 SSP MINUTES

The draft minutes relating to the Halton Children’s 
Trust meeting held on 3 December 2020 were presented to 
the Board for information.

One member queried the support in place / being 
planned for teachers with regards to pupil behaviour for 
when the children return to school after the current 
lockdown.  Members were advised that schools had already 
amended their behaviour policies, which was a statutory 
requirement before schools returned in September 2021.  
Officers received feedback from headteachers saying that 
most children responded well to going back to school 
following the last lockdown.  Their behaviour was better than 
expected and they were happy to work in ‘bubbles’.  It was 
noted that schools would be contacted again to plan and 
offer support for the return of pupils following this lockdown.  
There would also be training offered to school staff around 
behaviour support.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

CYP22 HALTON LOCAL AREA SEND STRATEGY 2021-25

The Board received a report and accompanying 
presentation on the consultation and scope of the proposed 
local area SEND Strategy for 2021-24.

The Board was advised that The Children and 
Families Act 2014 and SEND Code of Practice 2015 set out 
the statutory requirements and practice required from local 
areas to meet the needs of children and young people (0-25 
years) with special educational needs and/or disabilities 
(SEND).  The code stated that statutory bodies in these local 
areas must work together to meet these requirements, so 
the SEND Strategy for 2021-25 would be a joint strategy 
under the governance of the Halton Health and Wellbeing 
Board; the Children’s Trust and Halton Borough Council and 
be delivered by all three. 

It was noted that the draft strategy had also been 
produced in partnership with other statutory bodies from 
education and health, including schools, the CCG, and 
parent carer and young people’s representatives.

The presentation outlined the vision of the Strategy, 
its principles, its four priorities and Governance.  The one 
page Strategy document was also presented which would 
be a single page living document.  It was noted that the next 

Page 2



steps would be to start the consultation – to which Members 
would be invited to contribute; this would lead to the 
development of actions plans for each of the priority areas 
and agreement of KPI’s and milestones.

Members queried:

Considering there were so many priorities how would the 
KPI’s be assessed – it was important to measure each 
outcome to know whether they were successful or not, so 
the significant priorities would
[...]
ng the needs, support and funding required 
going forward.

The Chair suggested a more focussed report on the 
nursery aged increases be submitted to the Board at the 
next meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the report and information be 
noted.

Director of 
Children's 
Services 

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.

Page 5



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy & 
Performance Board

DATE: 14 June 2021 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources 

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9). 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 
follows:-

(i) A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards. 

(ii) Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda.

(iii) Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question.

(iv) One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting.

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:-
 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 

responsibility or which affects the Borough;
 Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist;

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



 Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or

 Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.
(vi) In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 

a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting.

(vii) The Chair will ask for people to indicate that they wish to ask a 
question.

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes.

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response.

Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 7



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 8



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 14 June 2021 

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People Portfolio which 
have been considered by the Executive Board are attached at 
Appendix 1 for information.

1.2 The Minutes ar
[...]
on, which ran from 1 October 2020 
to 13 November 2020.  No changes were proposed to the current oversubscription 
criteria for admission to Local Authority maintained community and voluntary 
controlled primary schools.  

It noted that all Halton secondary schools were either academies, free schools 
or voluntary aided and were therefore their own admission authorities, with 
responsibility for consulting and determining their own admissions criteria and their 
own Published Admission Number (PAN).

Reason(s) for Decision

The decision was statutorily required. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Other options considered and rejected included the allocation of places to 
community and voluntary controlled schools through random allocation (lottery), as 
this method could be seen as arbitrary and random.

Implementation Date

Page 11



The Policy and co-ordinated schemes would apply for the September 2022 
academic intake.

RESOLVED:  That the Board approves the School Admissions Policy, 
Admission Arrangements and Coordinated Schemes for admission to Primary and 
Secondary schools for the 2022/23 academic year.

EXB 59 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 – KEY DECISION

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, People, which 
provided a summary of the capital funding received by the Council from central 
Government to support Schools Capital Programmes for 2021/22.

The Board was advised that the Department for Education (DfE) had not 
announced the Capital Grant Allocation for 2021/22 at the time of writing the report.  
However, given the timescales for some of the capital projects, there was a 
requirement to present this report, so it was compiled using the 2020/21 allocation, 
which was £903,847.

The report set out details of the indicative funding available to support capital 
projects across the schools estate and also explained how the School Condition 
Allocation would be utilised.

Reason(s) for Decision

To deliver and implement the Ca
[...]
eport from the Virtual 
School Headteacher for Halton Children in Care (CIC).   This 
report covered the impact of Covid and change in provision 
following the lockdown and the support provided.  Members 
were advised that despite pandemic the work of the Virtual 
School has continued and an outline was provided on the 
measures taken to mitigate the impacts of the Covid.

As part of its overview, the Policy and Performance Board also 
considers the Council’s Executive Board minutes and 
Children’s Trust minutes as well as the Quarterly Performance 
Monitoring Reports.

Page 20



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 14th June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Children & Young People

SUBJECT: New Members Briefing

WARD(S) All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 A presentation will be delivered to members outlining the structure of 
the People Directorate and summarising the key areas of 
responsibility for the Children and Families and the Education, 
Inclusion and Provision Departments.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) Members are asked to consider the presentation and raise 
any questions they may have.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Children and Families Department and the Education, Inclusion 
and Provision Departments provide support to Halton Children and 
Families and a range of education settings. 

3.2 Members will be provided with an overview of the work of both 
Departments.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None identified.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None identified.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

None identified.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6a



None identified.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

None identified.

6.4 A Safer Halton 

None identified.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None identified.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 This briefing should ensure that members are fully informed of the 
services provided by the Children and Families and Education 
Inclusion Departments, so that they are able to effectively undertake 
their scrutiny role.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no specific issues relating to equality and diversity.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None.

Page 22



REPORT TO: Children, Young People, and Families Policy and
Performance Board

DATE: 14th June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

SUBJECT: People Directorate Business Plan 2021-22 

PORTFOLIO: Children & Young People 

WARDS(S): Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide Policy and Performance Board Members with an overview of the 
People Directorate’s element of the Council’s Business Plan for 2021-22, and 
to ensure members are aware of the requirement of them to review the 
Directorate’s plan at future meetings on a quarterly basis.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1 The report be received and members of the board note the requirement to 
receive quarterly updates on progress against the action plan. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Following a review by the Council’s Management Team, they endorsed the 
continuation of the approach to the development of a single Business Plan for 
the 2021 – 22 financial year.  Attached as Appendix 1 is the People 
Directorate’s element of that Business Plan for this Board’s information.

3.2 The Business Plan is structured in the following sectional format 

Introduction – This section provides details of the primary work of the 
Directorate and the purpose of business planning.

Key Developments - This section provides a concise summary of the 
departments / service areas progress and key success that have occurred 
during 2020 - 21, what strategic challenges remain and what will be the focus 
of attention in 2021 – 22.

Emerging Issues - This section provides information concerning any local and 
national factors that will, or may, arise during 2021 – 22 that will need to be 
taken into account and what impact these may have in terms of resource 
requirements and the delivery of services. 

Service Objectives and Milestones – This section provide details of the 
objectives and milestones that are intended to be delivered during 2021 – 22.  

Page 23 Agenda Item 6b



Objectives are supported by individual milestones i.e. specific time-bound 
activities that will lead to the achievement of the objective.

Key Organisational Measures – This section details those measures which 
will be used to indicate the extent of progress and level of performance being 
achieved in relation to the strategic priority.

3.3 The amount of information that Departments are required to provide has been 
determined taking into account continuing resource constraints and the need 
for the Business Plan to remain a meaningful and informative document which 
supports the effective governance and scrutiny of the Council.

3.4 The intention remains that the Business Plan will focus upon those matters 
which are considered to be the most significant in progressing each of the 
priorities as opposed to providing a detailed and extensive narrative concerning 
every aspect of the Councils operations.

3.5 As such it is anticipated that the Plan will provide the reader with an overview 
and understanding of what we have achieved and where we are going (key 
developments / emerging issues) and how we intend to get there (service 
objectives / milestones and performance indicators).

3.6 The Business Plan will continue to form the foundation of Quarterly Monitoring 
Reports that are provided to the Council’s Management Team, Executive Board 
and each of the Policy and Performance Boards.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The Business Plan forms a key part of the Council’s policy framework and 
reflects known and any anticipated legislative changes.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None identified.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL PRIORITIES

6.1 The busi
[...]
onitor the percentage of Childminders and out of school clubs with overall 
effectiveness Good or outstanding, or met if inspected in terms of compliance  
(snapshot at end of quarter) (Jill Farrell)

95% N/A N/A

PED05 
04

Monitor the percentage of Primary schools with overall effectiveness of Good or 
Outstanding. N.B. 6 out of the 8 schools are academies. (snapshot at end of 
quarter) (Jill Farrell)

87.8% N/A N/A

PED05 
05

Monitor the percentage of Secondary schools with overall effectiveness of Good or 
Outstanding (snapshot at end of quarter) (Jill Farrell)

50%
(Aug 2018) N/A N/A

P
age 69



Halton Council Business Plan Extract 20-21 – Children and Young People

Page 45 of 45

Ref Description 19/20
Actual

19/ 20 
Target

20/21 
Actual

21/22
Target

PED06 
01

Maintain the percentage of 16-17 year olds not in education, employment or 
training (snapshot at end of quarter – published end of year information February) 
(Háf Bell)

4.0% 4.4% 3.4% 3.7%

PED06 
02

Maintain the percentage of 16-17 year olds whose activity is not known (snapshot 
at end of quarter – published end of year information February)  (Háf Bell) 0.3% 0.8% 0.6% 0.3%

PED06 
03

Increase the percentage of 16-17 year olds with an offer of learning (September 
Guarantee) (Háf Bell) 97.4% 98% 96.8% 97.4%

PED06 
04

Increase the percentage of 16-17 year olds participating in education or training 
that meets the Governments definition of full participation (known as Raising the 
Participation Age) (Háf Bell) 91.8% 93%

Won’t be 
available till 
later in April 

21

92% P
age 70



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 14th June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Children & Young People

SUBJECT: Halton Local Area SEND Strategy 2021-25

WARD(S) All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To advise the board on the outcomes of the consultation on the 
proposed  local area SEND Strategy for 2021-2024 and how it will 
be implemented.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) Members consider and comment on the report and
      appendices.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Following the SEND Partnership Board’s approval of the draft SEND 
Strategy for 2021-25, consultation took place during March and April 
2021.  The consultation was hosted on the Halton Local Offer and 
was widely publicised both prior to and during the consultation 
phase (see appendix 1).

3.2 In addition to making stakeholders aware through social media and 
email, a number of presentations and consultation events were held 
with a range of stakeholders (see appendix 1).  The ability to consult 
more broadly and effectively was impacted significantly by lockdown 
restrictions in place during the majority of the consultation phase 
due to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic.  

3.3 PPB should note that in addition to the consultation on the strategy, 
feedback has been given and gathered on how we can more 
effectively reach out to a broader range of stakeholders when 
consulting.  Feedback included the need to:

• reach out to a wider network of parent groups;
• provide more and better differentiated consultation with 

children young people;
• hold events over a wider variety of times including more 

Page 71 Agenda Item 6c



evening consultations;
• provide more notice of consultation events and use the 

disabled children’s register and synergy to inform families 
who are registered or have live EHCPs.

3.4 Moving forward Officers will look to respond positively to all the 
above. One of the ways identified that consultation could be swiftly 
improved is by establishing a new parent/carer database or register 
accompanying the statutory Disabled Children’s Register. This 
would require parent/carer permission to comply with GDPR.  
Following approval from the SEND Strategic Partnership this is 
being further explored by the CYP Policy and Performance Team.  

3.5 The consultation period for the SEND Strategy closed at midnight on 
Fr
[...]
ch@halton.gov.ukresearch@halton.gov.uk

How would you like to be kept informed of the progress we are making in delivering this
SEND Strategy?  Please X all that apply

Halton Local Offer  (www.halton.gov.uk/localoffer) (49)

through updates from school, setting or college (46)

Quarterly newsletter (36)

Halton SEND Carer Forum (parent carer network) (24)

Other (please write in the box below) (15)

Not at all (3)

57%

4%

54%

17%

42%

28%

To help us to understand your responses to this consultation, can you let us know if
you are responding as a:  Please X one box only

Parent or carer (42)

Representing a public sector organisation (33)

Other, (please type in your answer in the box below) (7)

Representing a voluntary or community organisation/group (3)

Child or young person (1)

38%

8%

1%

49%

4%

Page 86



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families
Policy and Performance Board 

DATE:  14th June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Children, Young People and Families

SUBJECT: Performance Management Report for 
Quarter 4 2020/21

WARD(S) Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the fourth quarter period 01 
January 2021 to 31 March 2021. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2020/21 were 
agreed by Members and included in the Business Plan, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:

 Education, Inclusion, Provision Services
 Children and Families Services

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the first quarter’s performance management report; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and ra
[...]
ork teams already have a large number of 
vacancies. This includes costs for the Duty and Assessment team previously mentioned in the 
report who are dealing with the significant increase in referrals as a result of the pandemic.

The majority of COVID costs relate to Out of Borough Residential care. These costs include:

 Additional support provided to young people in residential settings to enable them to 
cope with the current crisis and the lockdown conditions

 The additional costs of accommodating young people in higher cost placements due to 
the restrictions brought on by the lockdown period and the limited number of placements 
available.

 The additional costs incurred due to the inability to transition children from residential 
care into leaving care placements due to the lockdown restrictions.

 The costs of post-18 residential provision for those young people who are unable to 
transfer to independent living due to the reduced availability of accommodation resulting 
from the pandemic.

Page 115


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts - 14 June

	5 Annual Report 2020/2021
	Annual Report - 14.06.21.docx

	6a New Members Briefing
	6b People Directorate Business Plan 2021-22
	Business Plan 2021-22 27.05.21

	6c Halton Local Area SEND Strategy 2021-25
	SEND Strategy_post consultation PPB_27.05.21_V6 Draft.docx
	SEND Strategy - Summary Report (Charts).pdf

	7a Performance Management Report for quarter 4 of 2020/21
	CYP Priority Based PPB Report Q4 2020-21 FINAL
	EIP 2020.21 Q4 Final
	CFS 2020.21 Q4 Final




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD

At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 14 June 2021 in The Bridge Suite, Halton Stadium,, Widnes

Present: Councillors Logan (Chair), Abbott, Bramwell, Goodall, V. Hill, Jones, 
Loftus and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors C. Plumpton Walsh, Carlin and Ratcliffe

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Coffey and A. Leach

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
CYP1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CYP3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Children, Education and 
Social Care Portfolio, that had been considered by the 
Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board, were 
attached at Appendix 1 for information.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

CYP4 ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021

On behalf of his predecessor Councillor Dennett, the 
Chair presented the Children, Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board’s Annual Report for 2020 -
21.  He wished to place on record his thanks to Members 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



and Officers for their commitment, support and hard work 
carried out throughout the year.

RESOLVED:  That the 2020-21 Annual Report be 
received.

CYP5 NEW MEMBERS BRIEFING

The Board received a presentation, which outlined 
the structure of the People Directorate and provided a 
summary of the key areas of responsibility for the Children 
and Families and the Education, Inclusion and Provision 
Departments.

Following the presentation Members raised the 
following queries.

Have there been any increases in referrals during the Covid-
19 pandemic?
No, in fact they had dropped and were still not at pre Covid 
levels today.  There had been a slight increase in Children in 
Care (CIC) referrals – this was attributed to 11 asylum 
seekers accommodated at the Daresbury Hotel claiming to 
be under 18, so had to be taken into care.

There had also been a slight increase in non-accidental 
injuries to children below 4 years of age.  Due to the impacts 
of Covid restrictions, such as family and friends support 
being cut off, some parents had struggled to cope with being 
isolated with small children during lockdowns.

Despite the pandemic there had been a significant amount 
of prevention work carried out remotely.  Also the Council’s 
day care centres had remained open throughout all 
lockdowns, providing crucial support for parents.

What was the current status with the ‘troubled families’ 
programme?
This was now known as the ‘supporting families’ programme 
and was continuing throughout the pandemic to support 
families to help them meet the required outcomes as was 
integrated into our early intervention locality teams.

Are our social workers working from home?
There were small numbers in the office but they have been 
visiting and supporting families all through the pandemic and 
kept track of all children.  Each child know to the service had 
an individual covid risk assessment to inform the type of 
frequency of visits.  This included physically attending 
children’s homes where necessary.  Staff have been 



supported as well with additional training, provision of Covid 
risk assessments and provision of PPE.  Also staff had been 
working in bubbles so the level of infections had been low. 

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received.

CYP6 PEOPLE DIRECTORATE BUSINESS PLAN 2021-22

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – People, which provided Members with an 
overview of the People Directorate’s element of the 
Council’s Business Plan for 2021-22.  

It was reported that following a review by the 
Council’s Management Team, the continuation of the 
approach to the development of a single Business Plan for 
the 2021-22 financial year was endorsed.  Attached as 
Appendix 1 was the People Directorate’s element of that 
Business Plan for the Board’s information.  It was noted that 
Members of the Board were required to review the 
Directorate’s Plan at future meetings on a quarterly basis.

The report set out how the Plan was structured and it 
was explained that it would form the foundation of the 
quarterly monitoring reports that were provided to the 
Council’s Management Team, Executive Board and each of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.

Officers highlighted some emerging issues that would 
be taking place over the coming months – 

 Ofsted inspections returning to normal, these 
would be focussed visits that could happen at any 
time, with 10 days notice being given; 

 Changes to the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 in 
relation to harm to children and those who witness 
abuse;  

 Changes to the rules around the age assessment 
of unaccompanied asylum seekers (below 18 
years old); 

 a review into support for children with SEND; and 
 changes to the high needs funding formula.

RESOLVED:  That the report is received and the 
Board notes the requirement to receive quarterly updates on 
progress against the action plan. 

Councillor Aimee Teeling declared a Disclosable Other Interest 
in the following item as she worked in a SEND school in Liverpool, 
where some pupils from Halton attended.



CYP7 HALTON LOCAL AREA SEND STRATEGY 2021-25

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– People, advising on the outcomes of the consultation on 
the proposed local area SEND Strategy for 2021-2024, and 
how it would be implemented.

It was noted that following the SEND Partnership 
Board’s approval of the draft SEND Strategy for 2021-25, 
consultation took place during March and April 2021.  This 
was hosted on the Halton Local Offer and was widely 
publicised both prior to and during the consultation phase.  
The draft SEND Strategy, SEND Strategy Governance and 
consultation responses were attached to the report as 
appendices one, two and three.

The report provided the Board with detailed 
information on the involvement of stakeholder events and 
the consultation responses, providing some examples of 
feedback received.

The Board was advised that the Strategy would be 
ratified tomorrow at the Strategic Partnership meeting.

The following queries were raised:

What support did children get when transferring into 
mainstream schools?
Placement decisions were made through a panel process.  
Provision and Placement Panel would make their 
recommendations, taking into consideration any preference 
made by the parents.  A decision to transfer a child with 
SEND to a mainstream schools is taken by the Local 
Authority (LA) in accordance with the Code of Practice.  
Halton Borough Council’s scheme of delegation makes the 
Divisional Manager 0-25 Inclusion ultimately responsible for 
placement decisions.  

Not all children would go into mainstream schools as some 
would always remain where they were due to their 
requirements and the Council would support a child to be as 
inclusive as they wanted to be.

Will they get one to one support in a mainstream school?
Decisions about one to one support were based on the 
needs of the child or young person, not the type of school 
they attended.  There was no reason why not if this was 
required.



What part does a mainstream school play in accepting a 
child to their school?
The SEND Code of Practice sets out the requirements on 
local authorities to consult with schools before making 
placement decisions.  It also sets out the importance of 
parental or young person preference.  In Halton schools 
were consulted with prior to any decision being taken by 
Provision and Placement Panel.

There was an annual review process in place to ensure that 
the provision and setting remained appropriate for the child 
or young person.  This review could be brought forward at 
any point where there was a significant change of 
circumstance or concern.  Where there was a strong family 
preference for a particular school and this school was not 
named in an EHCP, the LA must clearly demonstrate why 
not.  Parents have the right of appeal to the SENIST tribunal 
(an arm of the family courts) if they disagreed with a 
decision taken by the LA. 

RESOLVED:  That the report and comments made be 
noted.

CYP8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2020/21

The Board received the Performance Management 
reports for quarter 4 of 2020-21 (1 January 2021 to 31 
March 2021).  

It was noted that the key priorities for development or 
improvement in 2020-21 were agreed by Members and 
included in the Local Authority’s Business Plan, for the 
various functional areas reported to the Board as follows:

 Education, Inclusion and Provision Services; and 
 Children and Families Services.

The reports detailed progress made against 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  
Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these.

Due to the absence of one officer due to self-
isolation, it was agreed that any questions relating to the 
performance monitoring for both services would be emailed 
to the relevant officer or Clerk for a response.

Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 



RESOLVED:  That the Quarter 4 Performance 
Management reports be received.

Director of 
Children's 
Services 

Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.


